 TQP7M9103
1W High Linearity Amplifier
Data Sheet, April 13, 2018 | Subject to change without notice 1 of 24 www.qorvo.com
®
3-pin SOT−89 Package
Applications
• Repeaters
• BTS Transceivers

Pout=+20 dBm WCDMA
• SOT−89 Package
Ordering Information
 Part No. Description
TQP7M9103 1 W High Linearity Amplifier
TQP7M9103-PCB900 920 – 960 MHz Evaluation Board
TQP7M9103-PCB2140 2.11 – 2.17 GHz  Evaluation Board
TQP7M9103-PCB2600 2.62 – 2.69 GHz Evaluation Board
Standard T/R size = 1000 pieces on a 7” reel
 RF IN GND RF OUT
GND
1 2 3

Evaluation Board, 615 – 655 MHz Reference Design
Notes:
1. Components shown on the silkscreen but not on the schematic are not used.
2. 0 Ω resistor can be replaced with copper trace in the target application layout.
3. All components are of 0603 size unless stated on the schematic.
4. The recommended component values are dependent upon the frequency of operation.
5. Critical component placement locations:
• Distance between U1 Pin 1 Pad left edge to L1 (right edge): 55 mil
• Distance between U1 Pin 1 Pad left edge to C3 (right edge): 130 mil
• Distance between U1 Pin 3 Pad right edge to C5 (left edge): 160 mil
• Distance between U1 Pin 3 Pad right edge to L2 (left edge): 85 mil
Bill of Material, 615 – 655 MHz
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo
U1 n/a 1 W High Linearity Amplifier Qorvo TQP7M9103
C3 10 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.05 pF, 50V, NPO AVX 06032U100J
C5 7.5 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.05 pF, 50V, NPO AVX 06032U7R5B
C1, C2, C6 100 pF CAP, 0603, 5%, 50V, NPO/COG various
C7 1.0 uF CAP, 0603, 10%,  X5R , 10V various
L1, L2 3.9 nH IND, 0603, +/-0.3nH TOKO LL1608-FSL3N9S
L3 33 nH IND, 0805, 5%, Wirewound Coilcraft 0805CS-330XJL
J4 J3
U1
C
5

)
Pout (dBm)
ACPR vs Pout
617 MHz
635 MHz
652 MHz
1C 20MHz LTE signal, PAR=9.5dB
 TQP7M9103
1W High Linearity Amplifier
Data Sheet, April 13, 2018 | Subject to change without notice 6 of 24 www.qorvo.com
®
Bill of Material, 758 – 875 MHz
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo
U1 n/a 1 W High Linearity Amplifier Qorvo TQP7M9103
C1 6.8 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.05 pF, 50V, NPO AVX 06032U6R8BAT2A
C2 4.7 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.05 pF, 50V, NPO AVX 06032U4R7BAT2A
C6, C7 100 pF CAP, 0603, 5%, 50V, NPO/COG various
C9 1.0 uF CAP, 0603, 10%,  X5R , 10V various
C4 5.6 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.05 pF, 50V, NPO AVX 06032U5R6BAT2A
C8 0.1 uF CAP, chip, 0603 Various
L2 3.3 nH IND, 0805, 5%, Ceramic TOKO LL1608-FSL3N3S
L1 18 nH IND, 0805, 5%, Wirewound Coilcraft 0805CS-180XJL
Evaluation Board, 758 – 875 MHz Reference Design
Notes:
6. Components shown on the silkscreen but not on the schematic are not used.
7. 0 Ω resistor can be replaced with copper trace in the target application layout.

®
Evaluation Board, TQP7M9103-PCB900
,
Notes:
11. All components are of 0603 size unless stated on the schematic.
12. The recommended component values are dependent upon the frequency of operation.
13. Critical component placement locations:
• Distance between U1 Pin 1 Pad to C4 (right edge): 20 mil
• Distance between U1 Pin 1 Pad to C3 (right edge): 130 mil
• Distance between U1 Pin 3 Pad to C5 (left edge): 158 mil
• Distance between U1 Pin 3 Pad to L2 (left edge): 85 mil
Bill of Material, TQP7M9103-PCB900
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
U1 n/a 1 W High Linearity Amplifier Qorvo TQP7M9103
C3, C5 4.7 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.05 pF, 50V, NPO AVX 06032U4R7BAT2A
C4 10 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.05 pF, 50V, NPO AVX 06035A100JAT2A
C1, C2, C6 100 pF CAP, 0603, 5%, 50V, NPO/COG various
C7 1.0 uF CAP, 0603, 10%,  X5R , 10V various
L1 3.3 nH IND, 0603, +/-0.3nH TOKO LL1608-FSL3N3S
L2 2.7 nH IND, 0603, +/-0.3nH TOKO LL1608-FSL2N7S

Temp.=+25°CFreq.=940 MHz
 TQP7M9103
1W High Linearity Amplifier
Data Sheet, April 13, 2018 | Subject to change without notice 11 of 24 www.qorvo.com
®
Evaluation Board, 1805-1880 MHz Reference Design
Notes:
1. All components are of 0603 size unless stated on the schematic.
2. Distance from right edge of C6 to left edge of device pin 1 pad is 65mil
3. Distance from right edge of C1 to left edge of device pin 1 pad is 110mil
4. Distance from left edge of C7 to right edge of device pin 3 pad is 210mil
Bill of Material, 1805 – 1880 MHz
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo
U1 n/a TQP7M9103 Amplifier, SOT-89 pkg. Qorvo
C1 3.0 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, +/0.1pF, 200V AVX 06032U3R0BAT2A
C6 2.4 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, +/0.1pF, 200V AVX 06032U2R4BAT2A
C7 1.8 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, +/0.1pF, 200V AVX 06032U1R8BAT2A
C2 100 pF Cap., Chip, 0603 various
C3 22 pF Cap., Chip, 0603 various
C4 0.1 uF Cap., Chip, 0603, 10%, 16V, X7R various
C5 1 uF Cap., Chip, 0603, 10%, 10V, X5R various

1. See PC Board Layout, page 11 for more information.
2. Components shown on the silkscreen but not on the schematic are not used.
3. Component (R1) is a 0 Ω resistors may be replaced with copper trace in the target application layout.
4. The recommended component values are dependent upon the frequency of operation.
5. All components are of 0603 size unless stated on the schematic.
6. Critical component placement locations:
Distance from U1 Pin 1 Pad (left edge) to C6 (right edge): 28 Mils (3.0° at 2140 MHz)
Distance from C6 (left edge) to C1 (right edge): 65 Mils (7.0° at 2140 MHz)
Distance from U1 Pin 3 Pad (right edge) to C7 (left edge): 31 Mils (3.4° at 2140 MHz)
Distance from C7 (right edge) to R2 (left edge): 60 Mils (6.5° at 2140 MHz)
Distance from R2 (right edge) to C8 (left edge): 62 Mils (6.7° at 2140 MHz)
Bill of Material, TQP7M9103-PCB2140
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo 1080068
U1 n/a TQP7M9103 Amplifier, SOT-89 pkg. Qorvo TQP7M9103
C1, C6 1.5 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, +/-0.05pF, 50V, Accu-P AVX 06032U1R5BAT2A
C2, C3 22 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, 5%, 50V, NPO/COG various
C4 0.1 uF Cap., Chip, 0603, 10%, 16V, X7R various
C5 1.0 uF Cap., Chip, 0603, 10%, 10V, X5R various
C7 1.2 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, +/-0.05pF, 50V, Accu-P AVX 06035J1R2ABSTR
C8 0.6 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, +/-0.05pF, 50V, Accu-P AVX 06035J0R6ABSTR
R1, R2 0 Ω Resistor, Chip, 0603, 5%, 1/16W various
L1 33 nH Inductor, 0805, 5%, Coilcraft CS Series Coilcraft 0805CS-330XJLB
J4 J3
U1
C
7

18. Critical component placement locations:
• Distance between U1 Pin 1(left edge) to C1 (right edge): 135 mil
• Distance between U1 Pin 1(left edge) to C6 (right edge): 30 mil
• Distance between U1 Pin 3(right edge) to C7 (left edge): 145 mil for Option 1 and 85 mil for Option 2
Bill of Material, 2300 – 2400 MHz
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo
U1 n/a 1 W High Linearity Amplifier Qorvo TQP7M9103
C1 1 pF CAP, 0603, +/-0.1pF, 100V, NPO/COG Murata GQM1885C2A1R0BB01J
C6, C7 1.5 pF CAP, 0603, +/-0.1pF, 100V, NPO/COG Murata GQM1885C2A1R5BB01J
C3 100 pF CAP, 0603 various
C2 22 pF CAP, 0603 various
C4 0.1 uF CAP, chip, 0603 Various
C5 1.0 uF CAP, 0603, 10%,  X5R , 10V Various
R1 0 Ω RES, chip, 0603 Various
L1 12 nH IND, 0805, 5%, Wirewound Coilcraft 0805CS-120XJL
J4 J3
U1
C
7

®
Evaluation Board, 2500 – 2700 MHz Reference Design
Notes:
19. Components shown on the silkscreen but not on the schematic are not used.
20. 0 Ω resistor can be replaced with copper trace in the target application layout.
21. All components are of 0603 size unless stated on the schematic.
22. The recommended component values are dependent upon the frequency of operation.
23. Critical component placement locations:
• Distance between U1 Pin 1 Pad to C5 (right edge): 80 mil
• Distance between U1 Pin 1 Pad to C1 (right edge): 120 mil
• Distance between U1 Pin 3 Pad to C6 (left edge): 55 mil
Bill of Material, 2500 – 2700 MHz
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo 1100415
U1 n/a 1 W High Linearity Amplifier Qorvo TQP7M9103
C1 0.8 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.1 pF, 100V, NPO/COG AVX 06032U0R8BAT2A
C5 0.7 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.05 pF, 50V, ACCU-P AVX 06035J0R7ABSTR
C2, C3 22 pF CAP, 0603, 5%, 50V, NPO/COG various
C4 1.0 uF CAP, 0603, 10%,  X5R , 10V various
C6 1.2 pF CAP, 0603, ± 0.1 pF, 100V, NPO/COG AVX 06035J1R2ABSTR
R1 0 Ω RES, 0603, 5%, 1/16W, Chip various

Temp.=+25°C
 TQP7M9103
1W High Linearity Amplifier
Data Sheet, April 13, 2018 | Subject to change without notice 20 of 24 www.qorvo.com
®
Evaluation Board, 3400 – 3600 MHz Reference Design
Notes:
1. All components are of 0603 size unless stated on the schematic.
2. Distance from right edge of C1 to device pin is 43mil
3. Distance from right edge of C2 to device pin is 75mil
4. Distance from right edge of C4 to device pin is 15mil
Bill of Material, 3400 – 3600 MHz
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
n/a n/a Printed Circuit Board Qorvo
U1 n/a TQP7M9103 Amplifier, SOT-89 pkg. Qorvo
C1, C2 0.3 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, +/10.05pF, 50V AVX 06035J0R3ABSTR
C4 0.9 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, 5%, 50V, NPO/COG AVX 06035J0R9ABSTR
C6, C7 22 pF Cap., Chip, 0603, 5%, 50V, NPO/COG various
C8 0.1 uF Cap., Chip, 0603, 10%, 16V, X7R various
C9 1 uF Cap., Chip, 0603, 10%, 10V, X5R various
L1 33 nH Inductor, 0603, 5%, Coilcraft CS Series Coilcraft 0603CS-33NXJL
C5 0 Ω Res, chip, 0603 various
J4 J3
U1
L